

No. 24-856

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC., JOHN CHAMBERS, AND
FREDY CHEUNG,

Petitioners,

v.

DOE I, DOE II, IVY HE, DOE III, DOE IV, DOE V,
DOE VI, CHARLES LEE, ROE VII, ROE VIII,
LIU GUIFU, DOE IX, WEIYU WANG, AND
THOSE INDIVIDUALS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR CHEVRON CORPORATION,
DOLE FOOD CO., INC., INTERNATIONAL
BUSINESS MACHINES CORP., AND
MERCK & CO, INC., AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Hashim M. Mooppan
Kelly Holt Rodriguez
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Jack L. Goldsmith
Counsel of Record
1563 Massachusetts Ave.
Areeda 233
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 384-8159
goldsmith@pobox.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LAW AT THE TIME OF <i>SOSA</i> MADE CLEAR THAT COURTS SHOULD NEVER RECOGNIZE NEW CAUSES OF ACTION UNDER THE ATS	7
A. Judicially Implying Causes Of Action Threatens The Separation Of Powers	7
B. <i>Sosa</i> Noted The Separation-Of-Powers Problem But Failed To Solve It	11
II. POST- <i>SOSA</i> CASES CONFIRM THAT COURTS SHOULD NEVER RECOGNIZE NEW CAUSES OF ACTION UNDER THE ATS	13
A. This Court’s Approach To Implied Causes Of Action Has Become Even More Restrictive Since <i>Sosa</i>	14
B. This Court Has Repeatedly Narrowed The ATS—And Already Recognized That New Causes of Action May Never Be Appropriate.....	16
C. Lower Courts Have Exacerbated The Separation-Of-Powers Problem By Broadly Expanding <i>Sosa</i>	19

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW AND
HOLD THAT COURTS MAY NOT RECOGNIZE ANY
NEW ATS CAUSES OF ACTION BEYOND THE
THREE THE FIRST CONGRESS EXPECTED.....21
CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chem. Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	2, 19
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 481 (E.D. Va. 2023)	19
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	8–10, 12
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	8
<i>Astra USA v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	14
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	9
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	2, 20
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3

<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	10
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	8
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	9, 10
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	22
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	10
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	10, 11
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	9
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	15, 16
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	10
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	15

<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	7, 8
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018).....	6, 16, 17, 20
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	8
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat. Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	16, 19
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021).....	16–18, 22, 23
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	10
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	1, 3, 5–7, 11–13, 19, 21
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners v. Scientific Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	8
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	10

Ziglar v. Abassi,
582 U.S. 120 (2017)..... 14, 15, 21, 22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350 1, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen Breyer, *THE COURT AND THE WORLD:
AMERICAN LAW AND THE NEW GLOBAL
REALITIES* (2015)..... 19
